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DISTRICT OF NEVADA
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TO THE BAR OF THIS COURTCLARK COUNTY
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LOCAL COUNSEL

Defendantts). EFFECTIVE JIJNE 1, 2004
FILING FEE IS $175.00

chris Harper Petitioner
, respectfully represents to the Court:- -  5

That Petitioner resides at Edmond

tcisrl
Oklahoma County Oklahoma

-  

(count'y) (state)

That Petitioner is an attorney at law and a member of the law lirm of

chris Harper, Inc. ith offices atW

2300 W . Danforth Rd., Suite 120

(street address)Edmond
, OK 7301 2-4341 (40s) 359-0600

(city) (zip code) (area code + telephone number)
charperpchrisharperlaw.com

(Email address)

kluslgzoate ,10
.
/0-/, tPaid Am1 $ -
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-RJJ  Weber v. State of Nevada Doc. 61

Dockets.Justia.com

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/nevada/nvdce/2:2010cv01990/77507/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/nevada/nvdce/2:2010cv01990/77507/61/
http://dockets.justia.com/


* I

I
3. That Petitioner has been retained personally or as a member of the law 111%1 by

2 K
eith Weber itje jegal representation in connection withto prov

the above-entitled case now pending before this Court.
4 10/6/1983 

p titjoner has been and presently is a member4. That since , e
5 (date) oklahoma

in good standing of the bar of the highest Court of the State of
6 (stéte)

where Petitioner regularly practices Iaw.
7 ,

5. That Petitioner was admitled to practice before the following Unitsd States District
jl !

Courts, United States Cbcuit Courts ofAppeal, the Supreme Court of the United States and Courts
9

of other States on the dates indicated for each and that Petitioner is presently a mem ber in good
I 0

standing of the bars of said Courts.
1 I

Court Date Admitted Bar Number
l 2 Tenth Circuit 5/26/1989 10325

1 3 U
.S.D.C.Western District of Oklahoma 12/15/1983 10325

I 4 U
.S.D.C. No/hern District of Oklahoma 12/1/1989 10325

1 5 U
.S.D.C. Eastern District of Oklahoma 4/8/1 993 10325

16

17

1 8

l 9

20
6. That there are or have been no disciplinary proceedings institm ed against Petitioner,

2 I
nor any suspension of any license, certiticate or privilege to appear before any judicial regulatory

22
or administrative body, or any resignation or termination in order to avoid disciplinal'y or

23
disbanuent proceedings, except as described in detail below:

24
jsee attached.
125 ,
I

26 I
1
I27

28 2
i
I
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I

I

1 7. Has Petitioner ever been denied admission to the State Bar of Nevjda'?. (lf yes,

2 give particulars of evel'y denied admission): '.

3 No

4 !

5 'I

6 8. That Petitioner is a member of good standing in the following Bar Associations:

7 loklahoma Bar Association

8 I
I

t;) . l

l 0 9. Petitioner or any member of Petitioner's fin'n (or office if 111-11: has bffices in more
II 1 than one city) with which Petitioner is associated has/have tiled applicationts) to >ppear as counsel
1

I J. under Local Rule IA 10-2 during the past three (3) years in the following mattersq

I 3 Title of Court l W as Application
Date of Application Cause Administrative Body Granted or

i o otjl 4 or Arbitrator en

lNone
15

E
16 .

17

18 ;

19 E

20 (lf necessary, please attach a statement of additional applicationj)

2 l 1 0. Petitioner consents to the jurisdiction of the courts and disciplinar/ boards of the
I .

22 State of Nevada with respect to the 1aw of this state governing the conduct of atto eys to the same

23 extent as a lnember of the State Bar of Nevada.
l

24 l 1 . Petitioner agrees to comply with the standards of professional conduct required of

25 the members of the bar of this court.

26 l 2.. Petitioner has disclosed in writing to the client that the applicant i not admitted to

27 practice in this jurisdiction and that the client has consented to such representatio .

28 3

!



That Petitioner respectfully prays that Petitioner be admitted to practicç before this Court
.
,7

FOR THE PURPOSES 0F THIS CASE ONLY.

OklahomaSTATE olr )
)Oklahoma

couNTv oF )

.2 )Chris Harper .?
, Petitioner, being Iirst duly w ', poses ahd says:

/

That the foregoing statements are trtle. / ,' ..
/e'

w# .,

Peti o er s gnature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this euu,,.,,,s%%%bb% :
. ,. 4ym.g;'f lt %# & %@ '%%%day of 

, N *#. *%Aol
.-, r . , t.w  cz jAM!

.o ) g
(. . 5 . AVe.Ro ary public or erk of Court kBo 

s.Oxk ps

DESIGNATION OF RESIDENT ATTORNEY
ADM ITTED TO THE BAR OF THIS COURT

AND CONSENT THERETO.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Local Rules of Practice for this Court, the Petitioner

Phillip P, Owens 11believes it to be in the best interests of the clientts) to designate ,

Attorney at Law, member of the State of Nevada and previously admitted to practice before the

above-entitled Court as associate residence counsel in this action. The address of said designated

Nevada counscl is',

7*- J

24

25

26

27

28

2300 W. Danforth Rd., Suite 1 20!
jEdmond, OK 7301 2-4341 405-359-0600

(Street, City, State, Zip Code and Telephone No.)

4



By this designation the Petitioner and undersigned partyties) agree that th s designation!
constitutes agreement and authorization for the designated resident admitted cou se1 to sign

stipulations binding on all of us.

NSELAPPOINTMENT OF DESIGNATED RESIDENT NEVADA Colj
I

Phillip P.owens 11The undersigned partyties) appoints . as

his/her/their Designated Resident Nevada Counsel in this case. :1

tparty signature)

tpal-ty signature)

CONSENT OF DESIGNEE

The undersigned hereby consen se s ciate resident Nevada cotunsel in this case.f''

''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' 

!
.

'

f :

?.
t 91 42

, j'Design d Resident Nevada Counsel s Sig
pnature Bar number:

i
APPROVED:

Dated: this day of , 20 .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

2nd
November, 2011
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1Oklahoma Supreme Court Cases
i

State ex. rel. Oklahom a Bar Ass'n v. Harper
2000 OK 6

995 P.2d 1143
71 OEJ' 400

Case Number: SCBD-4444
Dccided: 92/01/2000

Supreme Court of Oklahoma

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Associationl Complainant
v.

Charies C. Harperi Respondent.

(995 R2d 1 1441
O RI G I NAL PROCEEDI NG FO R ATTO RNEY DISCI PLI NE.

0 Compiainantl Oklahoma Bar Association, filed formal complaint against attorney alleging vioiation of Rule 412 of!!
Oktahoma Rules of Professional Conduct. After hearing, Professional Responsibility Tribunal recommetded
dismisoal of compiaint. '

RESPONDENT EXORERATED;
APPLICATION FOR ASSESSMENT OF COSTS DENIED.

Allen J. Welcb, Oklaàrma 5ar Asspciatipq Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. Atlsrney for Complaînant.

Jack S. Dawssn. James A. Scimeca, Miller Dsplartlide, Oklahoma Cityf Oklaàoma,

HODGES. J. !
l

1. OVERVIEW :
i

:1 Complairkant, the Oklahoma Baf Associatlon, alleged one count of misconduct warranting disclpline agjinst
respondent attorney. Charles C. Harper (Respondent). The complaint alleged that Respondent had violated rulé 4 2
of the Oklahoma Rules of Professional Conduct (ORPC), Okla. Stat. tit. 5 ch. 1 , app. 3-A (1 991) (prohi ition
against communications with a person known tc be represented by ari attorney). Respondent has not een
Jisciplined or has rrt prevlously been àhe stlbjec! of a grievanca. The Professjonal Responsjbiljty Trjbunai ( RT)
found that Respondent had not violated ruie 4.2 and recommended dssmissal of the complaint.

I
14. FAGTS I

I
T2 At @NE. llma of tile alleged mjscpntjuct. Respondent represented Government Ernpjoyees lnsurance Com any
(GEICO). The representation arose out of an automobile accident involving Bobbie Tenequer (Tenequer), GEI O's
insured The allegations are that Respondent viotated rule 4.2 of the ORPC by communicating with Tene uer
concernlng the accident without first netting the consent of Tenequer's attorney even lhough he knew that she was
rapresented ln the m atter.

:3 The underlying facts are as follows On December 27 1 997 Tenequer John Mclntosh (Tenequer's boyfri nd)

4/ l ./20 J 1 (3 :40 PM

qttorney ror Respocdent.
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Ii
and their (995 P.2d 11451 baby were travellng on a rural road near Ponca City. The vehlcte In whlch they Iwere
traveling was owned by Tenequer's father and Insured through him bv GEICO . The pickup struck some cattke kvhpch
were in the roadway. It is unclear whether at the tpme of the accident Tenequer or her boyfriend was drtvirjg the
pickup. but the police report shows lhat Tenequer was driving. '

1
i dl74 Mclntosh and the baby were taken to the hospital In Perry

. Oklahoma. The baby was uninjured but suppo e y!'
had problems sleeping for some time after the accident. Mclntosh subsequently had knee surgery He alleged that
the knee iqury for which he ilad surgery was caused by the accident. Tenequer allegedly suffered back orI neck
pain as a resupt of the accident and was treated by a chiropractor. '

$5 On January 1 3. 1998. attorney Kenny Jean (Jean) wrote two letters to GEICO. ln the flrst Ietter. he idelitifies
John Mclntosh and Tenequer as his clients Jean advlsed GEICO that he has been retained to represent Mcljtosh
and Tenequer in their claims for benefits under the medical payment provision of the policy and possibly ilairns
under the ucinsured motorlst provision of the policy. In the second Ietter. Jean identifies onhy Mclntosh as his lclient

Ion a personal injury clalm for negllgence against Tenequer. In the second letter Jean states: ''lnvestigatio has
determined that these injuries were proximately caused by the negligent acts or failures to act of your in ured
(Tenequerl.'' i

116 On March 4, 1 998, Jean sent GEIGO a demand letter on behalf of the baby. Marxus, Jean claimed $411 .30 on
behalf of Marxus for medical bills and $3, 000.00 for pain and suffering and offered to settle for $2. 500,00. Iin the
Ietter Jean made it clear that he was representing interests adverse to Tenequer's when he stated: :

(Y)our insured I'Fenequer) is fully responsible for the accident in question, as the driver struck castle in
the roadway. She was obviotlsly driving too fast for conditionsl wbich were darkness, rain and foj' and
was, tbefefore: unable to stop her vehicle prior to the impact. 11 is also clear there is no eviden'ke at
aII of any contributory or comparative negligence defense available to your insured, as my clieni was
a faultless passenger and performed nc imprcper action. In essencel I have no reservation #' s to
trying thls case before a jury of my client's peers for the full amount of damages pisted above. .

1 n 3 iette r W ritten On behalf of M c I ntos h tc G E I C O on March 1 8 , 1 9 98 . .1 ean made th is same statement regalrding
Teneq tler's 06kg Iig ence .

:7 In March of 1998, GEICO paid Tenequer's claim under the medical payments provision of the popicy. Ilean
averred that the settlement of Tenequer's claim for medical payments Ieft Tenequer with a possible uniniured
torlst claim against GEICO and a liability claim against the owner of the cattle. Complainant asserts that leanmo

still represented Tenequer on these claims.

!18 GEICO'S representative Carl Wimberly interviewed Mclntosh in Jean's office in August. At the time Wimberly
asked Jean lf he knew how to reach Tenequer. Jean stated that Tenequer had moved and that he did not hav her
new address or telephone number. Jean stated that when Tenequer contacted him that he would in turn co tact
W imberly. At the time of Mctntosh's interview Jean did o()t make any mention that he still represenled Tene uer

.' jneither did he lnfer anything to the contrary
. I

I39 GEICO'S clalm Iog notes show that on August 12I 1 9981 Tenequer called GEICO to obtain the status of her
son's claim. At tbe time. she Informed GEICO that she was dismissing Jean as of that day. She was teld to have
Jean notify GEICO immediately i

:

$10 Then on August 19. 1 998, believlng that Tenequer was no Ionger represented by an attorney, Wimberly
I ''''' ' '' Iconducted a teiephone intervlew with Tenequer

. Tenequer s comments during the interview prompted Wimberly toI
ask Tenequer If Jean still represented her. Tenequer replied that Jean tcld her that she did not have a case ag Inst(''''d::k a I I ,,/.the cattle owner that It was up to her to discover how the cattle got out of the fence, and that Jean had bas
d O OQ Rot hi Ilg . '

i

V1 1 At the end of the intervlew, Tenequer informed Wimberiy that. contrary to her prevlous statements, McI rjosh
was actualty drlvir)g the vehrcle at the time of the accident, An entry in G ElCO's files on August (995 P.2d 1 146q 2 1
1998 indicates W imberiy thought Tenequer was not represented by an attorney. Because of T'enequer's chan e in
testimony pn whlch she stated that M clntosh was drlving. GEICO cnntacted Respondent and asked him to take
Tenequer's statement under oath i

!

!I1 2 rn preparation tor taking Tenequer's statement. GEICO sent Respondent a copy of Mclntosh's statement liven

4/ l /20 l 1 3 :40 PM
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i
' tatement gfven tc Wimberly. a (leld repcrt from Wirnber/y to G EICO anci theto Wimberûy

. a copy of Terleguer s s .
claim 1og notes. These records reflect that Tenequer was no longer represected as of August 21 1 998, af the
latest The respondent arranged to take Tenequer's statement on October 20 1998 in Lawton Oklahoma.

!I1 3 At the beglnning of the statement, Respondent askecl Tenequer if she would Iike to have a lawyer prebent
I

Tenequer replied that she saw no need to have a Iawyer present. She did not mention that she was representej by
Jean. During the statement, Respondent asked Tenequer if Jean was still representing her son. Marxus, tbri uTh
her. Tenequer answered that Jean stllp represented Marxus only on the medical bills and that Marxus w jasl not

maklng a claim against her. Tenequer asked Respondent If she had a clairn against the owner of the cattle to 'jhich
he responded that he did not know but that the GEICO was iooking into the question for possible reimbursemejt of
wàat it had paid out on prcparty damage.

111, pRocEDuRAu HISTORY ':
I

!/ld Jean filed a grievarlce wit/l C/mplainant. Complainant then filed a complaint alleging tbat Respondentp hacl
vioiated rule 4.2 of the ORPC by communicating with Tenequer even though he knew that she was representetl byI

an attorney. The PRT held a hearing on the matter. At the hearing, Jean testified that when Respondent jook'
ean posited that he IwasTenequer's statement Jean stlll represented Tenequer on an uninsured motorist claim. J

insfestigating the pcssibflity that the cattle were ofl the road because of a connectzn wit: a vehiclel gi/ng TenehuerI
a possible claim under the uninsured motorist provisions cf the policy. :

I
%15 A transcript of Tenequer's statement under oath was submitted into evidence. It reflects that the subje t of
Respondent's communfcation with T'enequer was GEICO'S responsfbility for ?iability claims made against Tene uer
by Mclntosh. Wimberly testified at the hearing that he had ''no knowledge that Ileanl supposedly repres jented
Tenequerl.'' Likewise. Respondent's uncontradicted testimony was that. at the time he took her statementl h4, did(
not know that xlean represented Tenequer. The respordent testifled that he believed that it would be a violatijn of

1 for Jean to represent both Mclntosh the passenger, and Tenequers the drivez ot therule 1.7 of the ORPC ,
vehicle at the tùne of the accidenl, The testimony was that it would be itighly unusual for the shrrle
attorney to represent b0th the insured driver Of' a vehicle und the passenger making a claim against' the

!
driver. Complaïnant presented no evidence tha.t Resgondent had actual lcnowledge that Jean represeqted
Tenequer at the tizne of the hearing. '!

kV, Am LYSIS ;
I

N16 This Court's review of the record is de novo. (995 P.2d 1147) State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v. WiI ins,
1995 OK 59. $1 2, 898 P.2d 14.7, 1 50. Even though this Court is not bound by the PRT'S recommendations, the are
noted. Before this Court will impose discipline the complainant must prœve the charges by clear and convi cing
evidence. IJ..

!
I111 7 Rule 4.2 of the Oklahoma Rules of Professional Conduct, Okla. Stat. tit. 51 ch. 1 , app. 3-A ( 1 991) provide :

! n representing a client, a lawyer shall not ccmmunicate about the subject of the representation Uith a
Iawyer knows to be represented by another iawyer in the matter. unless the lawye/j hasperson the

the consent of the other Iawyer or is authorized by law to do so. I
I

The comments state'

The prohibition of communication with a represented person only applies howevef in circumstances
where the Sawyer knows that the person is irl fact represented in the matter to be discussed. This
means that .

p Iawver had actual knowledqe of the fact of the representation' but such a tual
krtowtedge rtnay be inferred from the circumstances . .'I-hus a (awyer cannot evade the require ent
of obtaining the consent of counsel by closing eyes to the obvious

(Emphasis added.) Rule 4.2 has three requirements: ( 1 ) a communlcation (2) with a person known t be
represented by an attorney. (3) on the matter cf tbe representation.

:11 8 Complainarlt advocates that Responderlt had acttlal krrwledge that Jean represented Tenequer wbile tbeI
same time stating ttnat Respondent came to the conclusion that Tenequer was unrepresented based on a seribs of

4/l ./20 l 1 3 :40 PM
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!
mlscalculations Compiainant also seeks a construction of ruëe 4.2 which would negate the requirement of jctual
knowledge of the representatlon and advocates that this Court redraft rule 4.2 to require only that a Iawyer should
have known of the representation. ç19 We rqect Complainant's request to rewrite rule 4.2 to abrogati tine
requirement that a lawyer's knowledge of representation rnust be actual. The explicit Ianguage clf the rule reqlulres

I knowiedge of the representatLon on the matter of the subject of the communicatson. ORPC, Okla. Stat. iit. 5,actua
ch. 1, app. 3-A, rule 4.2 (1 991 ). Further, 1he comments ieave no question that. without actual knowledge ot the

:representation there is no violation of rule 4,2, i#. at rule 4.2 cmt. Ascribing actual knowtedge to a lawyer bas:d on
the facts ds not the same as applying the rule under clrcumstances where the Iawyer should have known. We rjfuse
to adopt Complainantis proposed construction of rule 4.2 of the ORPC.

I
520 There is no question that Respondent communicated with Tenequer. The inquiry then is ( 1) œhèther
Respondent's communlcatlon with Tenequer was about the subject of the matter on whch Jean represjnted
Tenequer, and (2) whether Respontent had actual knowledge that Jean represented Tenequer on the matter.l The
subject of the comrnunicatlons between Respondent and Tenequer was her Iiability for Mclntosh's injuriesi and
G EICO's responsibility for payment of McI ntosh's claim. I n her sworn statementl Tenequer said that her 'Ison.
Marxus, dId not have a negligence claim against her. only a claim for medical payments which do not hingh on
Tenequer's negligence. Tenequer's claim for medical payments had been settled in March of 1 998. Jean allèged
that he represented Teneguer on a claim against the cattle owner and on an uninsured motorist claim. Tenequer's
uninsured motorist claim was not the subject of the communication. Thus Respondent did not communicate abèut a
subject in a matter for which Jean represented her. 1.:. at rule 4.2. i

I

$21 Complainant argues that the subject of the matter on wilich Jean represented Tenequer was the accide t. It?
would be foreign to most Iawyers representing an insurance company that vlean could have represented Tenequer
generally regarding the accident as well as the passengef filing a claim against her. lf Jean represented Mclrjtosh
on hIs clatm against the cattle owner. on his negligence claim against Tenequer, and cln his uninsured motorist jlalm
against GEICO he would necessarily attempt to show not only that the cattle owner was negligent but alsoi that
Tenequer was negligent. On the othar hand in a claim brought by Teneqkler against the cattle owner Jean ëould
attempt (995 P.2d 1148) to show that Tenequer was not negligentl a position inconsistent with Jean's represectàtion
of Mclntosh. This is illustrated by the fact that Jean twice wrote to GEICO. once on Mclntosk's behalf, stating'l that

Tenequer's negllgence was the sole cause of the accident. See i;. at rules 1 .6 and 1 .7, Under rule 1 .7 of the
ORPC. Jean's representation of Mclntosh on a negligence claim against Tenequer would appear to be incocsistent
with Jean's representation of Tenequer even after disclosure of the conflict and consent by the parties. Thusl the
communication at the time of Tenequer's statement could not have been the subject on the matter of zqan's
representation of Tenequer.

ç22 Even if the communications in the statement were about a subject in a matler in which Jean representet
Tenequer, Respondent had no knowledge of the representation. 80th Respondent and Wimberly testified that il hey
did not know that Tenequer was represented by an attorney. The records that Respondent received from G ICO
reflected that Tenequer was unrepresented at the time Respondent took her statement. W hen Respon ent
informed Tenequer that she could have an attorney present she mentioned nothing about Jean representing her.
When Respondent asked Tenequer if Jean represented her son through her. Respondent made certain that Jean
did not represent Tenequer's son on any negligence claim against her, only on the medical payment provision ot thepollcy At the time of giving the statement

, Tenequer was not even aware that Mclntosh was pursuing a jlaim
inst her for negligence Thus, it is doubtful that Jean represented Tenequer on Mclntosh's clairn against hqr onaga

the negtigence issue. !

i
1123 Comptainant asks this Court to lmpose discipline on Respondent even though it admits that Respondent thadGoncluded that Jean öid not 

represent Tenequer. The miscalculations all revolve around GEICO'S knowledg ofrJ
ean's representation of Tenequer rather than Respondentis. W e find no evsdence that Respondent actually k'new
that Jean represented Tenequer at the tlme Respondent took her statement. '

I
1124 Compkalnant relies on an ethics cplnion issued by the American Bar Association whlch states: ''When the
represented party declares that counsel has been discharged, (the) sensibie course would be confirm whether the)
lawyer had been effectively discharqed.'' ABA Formal Opinion 95-396. We agree that this is the sensible cours . In
fact, GEICO probably should have confirmed that Tenequer had discharged Jean. This information Is not imput d to
Respondent for purposes of a rule 4 2 violation. The records GEICO supplied to Respondent reflect that Tene uer
was unrepresented at the time Respondant took her statement. I

,71J 1 2 20 1 l 3 ; 40 PM
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IV CONCLUSION

725 Complaknant has failed !c1 show by ciear artd convlncing evidence that Respondent vioiated rule 4.2 of the Rules
of Professional Conduct. Tlle Complalnant's appllcation f0r costs is denied.

RESPONDZNT EXONERATEDI APPLICATION FOR ASSESSMENT OF COSTS DENI ED.

$26 ALL J USTiCES CONCUR.

Foo-rNo-rEs

J-Rule J
.
7 of the oRpc. okfa. stat. tit. 5. ch. ï , app 3-A, rule J.7 (1991) pro/des'

Rule 1 .7. conflict of Interestz Generai Rule

(a) A Iawyer shall not represent a client if the representation of that ciient will be dlrectsy adverje to
another client unless: 1

(1) the Sawyer reasonabiy believes the representation will not adversely affect the relationship witll the
gther client; and

(2) each client consents after consultation.

(b) A Iawyer shall not represent a client if the representation of lhat cjient may be materially Iimited by
the iawyer's responsibilities to another client or to a third person. or by the Iawyer's own interests

unless'.

(q) the Iawyer reasocably believes the representation will not be adversely affected' and

(2) the client consents after consultation. When representation of multiple clients in a single matter is
undertaken, the consultation shall include explanation of the implications of the common representation
arld the advantages and risks involved,

Tba comments stata:

An impermissible conflict of interest may exist before representaticn is undertaken, in which event the
representation should be declined. . . .1f such a conflict arises after representatlon has been
undartaken, the Iawyer shoutd withdraw from the representation.

T)Cltatîonizvr Sumrrlarjr of Oocuments Citîng 'lbls Document

C ltv Narre Lev el
20QO 1 OCIR 1272 . 230 F.3d 1201f Weeks v. Independent Schoo! Dist No 1.89 of Oklahoma Count?. OK.. Bd Cited

of Educ
Oklahox  s uprsrrr court Cases

Cile Name Level

Z9.(.11.9-VD.. 70 P.3cI ô21 , STATE ex rel. OKLAHO MA BAR ASSOCATION v. SCROGGS Drscussed
2007 OK 3. 152 R3d 212. STATE ex (et OKLAFIO MA BAR ASSOCIATION v. WAGNER Dlscussed

Citatlonizer.. Table of A uthority

Clt: Narfm
Oklahorœ supre rre Court Cases
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